

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

HOWARD MICHAEL SCHEINBERG,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC11-1865

The Florida Bar File
No. 2009-50,474 (17J)

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

Michael C. Greenberg, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 487678
mgreenberg@flabar.org

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999
kmarvin@flabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharknes@flabar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7
ARGUMENT9
ISSUE I.....10
I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS ARE CLEARLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS, AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE UPHELD. EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS WHICH INCLUDE 1,420 PRIVATE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN A JUDGE PRESIDING OVER A FIRST DEGREE MURDER TRIAL AND THE PROSECUTOR IN THE CASE ARE CLEARLY INAPPROPRIATE AND PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF THOSE COMMUNICATIONS.

ISSUE II16
II. A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR THE SERIOUS MISCONDUCT OF AN EXPERIENCED PROSECUTOR WHO ENGAGES IN 1,420 EX PARTE PRIVATE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE PRESIDING JUDGE IN A MURDER TRIAL AND FAILS TO DISCLOSE THOSE COMMUNICATIONS TO ANYONE RESULTING IN THE CASE HAVING TO BE RETRIED.

ISSUE III.....20
III. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN DENYING RESPONDENT’S
AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS SINCE ANY ALLEGED BREACH
OF CONFIDENTIALITY COULD NOT BE ASCRIBED TO THE BAR
AND RESPONDENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY PREJUDICE
EVEN IF SAID ALLEGED BREACH OCCURRED.
CONCLUSION32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	21
<i>Deren v. Williams</i> , 521 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	14, 15
<i>Florida Bar v. Beach</i> , 699 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1997).....	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Bustamante</i> , 662 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1995)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Miele</i> , 605 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. City of Miami</i> , 35 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2010).....	21
<i>In Inquiry Concerning a Judge: Re Adams</i> , 932 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 2006)	25
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 870 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Ramey v. Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.</i> , 993 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2008)	21
<i>Robbins v. Robbins</i> , 742 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	15
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	13, 14
<i>State of Florida v. Omar Loureiro</i>	5, 20
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	21
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla.1989)	17
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Lipman</i> , 497 So. 2d 1165 (Fla.1968)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Berthiaume</i> , 78 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	23, 24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carlon</i> , 820 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld</i> , 748 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Grief</i> , 701 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mason</i> , 334 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976).....	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Prior</i> , 330 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1976)	30, 31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rue</i> , 643 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Senton</i> , 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shapiro</i> , 413 So. 2d 1184 (1982)	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla.1999).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000)	9

The Florida Bar v. Whitney, 237 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1970).....30

Other Authorities Cited:

Standards

5.22.....3, 18
6.32.....3, 18, 19
7.2.....3, 18, 19
9.324, 26, 27
9.32 (b)26
9.32 (c)26
9.32 (d)26
9.32 (j).....27

Rules

3-7.7(c)(5)9
4-8.4(d).....2, 3, 11

Other Authorities

Code of Judicial Conduct in Canon 3(B)(7).....12
